

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p><u>DATE FILED</u> December 6, 2024 5:59 PM FILING ID: 19D279394FD2A CASE NUMBER: 2024SC648</p>
<p>Court of Appeals Division III Opinion by Schultz, J. Jones, J. concurring, and Johnson, J. dissenting Case No. 2022CA0913</p> <p>District Court, Summit County, Colorado Ret. Hon. Mark D. Thompson Case No. 2020CV30124</p>	
<p>Petitioners - Appellees: Katheryn Marrone, Billy Joe North, Marilyn North, Gail M. O’Malley Revocable Trust, and Parkside Townhomes 1</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent - Appellant: Holly Crystal.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case Number: 2024SC648</p>
<p><i>Amicus Curiae</i> Community Associations Institute ORTEN CAVANAGH HOLMES & HUNT, LLC Aaron J. Goodlock, No. 43259 Selina N. Baschiera, No. 43928 Marcus T. Wile, No. 49471 1445 Market Street, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80202 Phone Number: (720) 221-9780 Fax Number: (720)-221-9781 Email: agoodlock@ochhoalaw.com</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. POSITION OF THE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Introduction.	5
B. The 2020 Declaration Amendment was Valid and Appropriate to Allow the Association to Perform Basic Functions.	5
C. Interpretation of the Declaration and Plat for Parkside Townhomes 1 Requires the Consideration of Extrinsic Evidence.....	9
D. Implied Easements Exist on The Side and Rear Yards of Lot 104A.	13
E. Colorado’s Statutory Scheme Supports Reasonable Easements for Access to Lots and Common Areas.	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Holidays, Inc. v. Foxtail Owners Ass’n</i> , 821 P.2d 577 (Wyo. 1991).....	11
<i>Animas Valley Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of La Plata</i> , 38 P.3d 59, 65 (Colo. 2001).....	6
<i>Bryant v. Cmty. Choice Credit Union</i> , 160 P.3d 266, 274 (Colo. App. 2007).....	13
<i>City of Lakewood v. Armstrong</i> , 2017 COA 159, ¶¶ 10-11.....	13
<i>DA Mountain Rentals, LLC v. Lodge at Lionshead Phase III Condo. Ass’n Inc.</i> , 409 P.3d 564 (Colo. App. 2016)	13
<i>Double D Manor, Inc. v. Evergreen Meadows Homeowners’ Ass’n</i> , 773 P.2d 1046, 1048 (Colo.1989)	11
<i>Dunn v. Dunn</i> , 3 Colo. 510 (1877).....	11
<i>Evergreen Highlands Ass’n v. West</i> , 73 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2003).....	7
<i>In re J.N.H.</i> , 209 P.3d 1221, 1223 (Colo. App. 2009).....	13
<i>Lazy Dog Ranch v. Telluray Ranch Corp.</i> , 965 P.2d 1229 (Colo. 1998).....	11
<i>Lobato v. Taylor</i> , 71 P.3d 938 (Colo. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>Lookout Mountain Paradise Hills Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Viewpoint Assocs.</i> , 867 P.2d 70, 75 (Colo. App. 1993)	13
<i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Countryside Comty. Ass’n</i> , 382 P.3d 821, 826 (Colo. 2016)..	11
<i>Vista Ridge Master Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Arcadia Holdings at Vista Ridge, LLC</i> , 300 P.3d 1004, 1007 (Colo. Ct. App. 2013)	11
<i>Wagner v. Fairlamb</i> , 151 Colo. 481, 486, 379 P.2d 165, 168 (1963), cert. denied, 375 U.S. 879, 84 S.Ct. 149, 11 L.Ed.2d 110 (1963)	13, 14
<i>Wilson v. Goldman</i> , 699 P.2d 420 (Colo. App. 1985)	12

Statutes

C.R.S. § 38-33.3-217(1) 5
C.R.S. § 38-33.3-102..... 9
C.R.S. § 38-33.3-103(13) 10
C.R.S. § 38-33.3-217(1)(a)(I) 8
C.R.S. §§ 38-33.3-117(1.5)(d) 5
UCIOA, § 2-116..... 14

Other Authorities

Boyack “Common Interest Community Covenants and the Freedom of Contract
Myth”, 22 *J.L. & Pol’y* 767 (2014)..... 11
<https://dre.colorado.gov/hoa-center> 1

Rules

C.A.R. 32..... ii
C.A.R. 53..... ii
C.A.R. 53(g)..... ii
